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CITY OF MURFREESBORO 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

 

Regular Meeting, June 23, 2021, at 1:00 p.m. 

City Hall, 111 West Vine Street, Council Chambers, 1st Floor 

 

A G E N D A 

 

1. Call to order 

2. Determination of a quorum 

3. New Business 

 

Variances 

 
a. Application Z-21-018 by Beaty Properties, LLC, represented SEC, Inc., is 

requesting a variance of the required 8ft side planting yard and a variance of the 15 

foot separation required between parking and/or access drives and adjacent 

property, for a property in the Highway Commercial (CH) and Gateway Design 

Overlay 1 (GDO-1) zone located at 1144 Fortress Boulevard.  (Project Planner: 

Brad Barbee) 

 

Special Use Permit Requests 

 
b. Application Z-21-019 by Isaiah Phillips is requesting a special use permit in order 

to operate a temporary outdoor vending establishment (seasonal fireworks retailer) 

in a Light Industrial (LI) zone for property located at 1950 S. Church Street.  

(Project Planner: Marina Rush) 

 

c. Application Z-21-020 by River Oaks Community Church is requesting a special 

use permit for the expansion of an institutional group assembly use by placement 

of a portable building in a Single Family Residential (RS-15) zone for property 

located at 210 Rucker Lane.  (Project Planner:  Amelia Kerr) 

4. Staff Reports and Other Business 

5. Adjourn 
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MURFREESBORO BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

STAFF REPORT 

JUNE 23, 2021 

Application: Z-21-018 

Location: 1144 Fortress Blvd, corner of Fortress Boulevard and John R. Rice Boulevard  

(Map 79, Parcel 100.02) 

Applicant: Matt Taylor of SEC, Inc., for Beaty Properties, LLC 

Owner: Beaty Properties, LLC. 

Zoning: Commercial Highway (CH) and Gateway Design Overlay 1 (GDO-1) 

Requests: Two Variances: 

• A 15-foot variance from Section 24, Article III (E)(4)(b)(4) of the City of 

Murfreesboro Zoning Ordinance, which requires a minimum of 15 feet between 

parking and/or access drives and adjacent property on parcels 1.5 acres or more. 

• An 8-foot variance from Section 27 (J)(i) which requires a minimum 8 feet 

width side planting yard when a property is more than two acres and less than 

five acres. 
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Overview of Request 

 

The subject property is located at the southern corner of Fortress Boulevard and John R. Rice 

Boulevard.  It is identified as Map 79 Parcel 100.02, contains 5.82 acres, and is zoned Commercial 

Highway (CH) and Gateway Design Overlay 1 (GDO-1).  The property is currently developed 

with a 17,100 square foot commercial center (Fortress Square).  

The applicant wishes to subdivide the property into two lots.  The planning commission approved 

the preliminary plat, subject to approval of the proposed variances from the BZA.  The preliminary 

plat depicts the future property line is the center of the shared, with a common access drive that 

separates the existing building from the rest of the site.  The common access drive is required in 

order to develop on the future second lot.   

As proposed with the preliminary plat, Lot 1 will not meet the required 15-foot separation between 

access drive and the future property line.  In addition, it will not meet the minimum 8-foot wide 

planting yard space.  The requested variances are: 

• A 15-foot variance from Section 24, Article III (E)(4)(b)(4) of the City of 

Murfreesboro Zoning Ordinance, which requires a minimum of 15 feet between 

parking and/or access drives and adjacent property on parcels 1.5 acres or more. 

 

• An 8-foot variance from Section 27 (J)(i) which requires a minimum 8 feet 

width side planting yard when a property is more than two acres and less than 

five acres. 

 

Relevant Zoning Ordinance Section 

Section 24, Article III, (E)(4)(b)(4) 

The minimum space between parking and/or access drives and adjacent property: 

fifteen feet on lots of 1.5 acres or more and ten feet on lots of less than 1.5 acres 

Section 27, J(iii)  

 An owner is required to have planting yards around the perimeter of a property 

except where vehicular access ways are provided. A planting yard shall be a uniform 

minimum width of:  (i) five feet where the site is one acre or less; (ii) eight feet on 

a front planting yard and five feet on other planting yards where the site is between 

one and two acres;  (iii) eight feet where the site is more than two acres and less than 

five acres or more; or, (iv) ten feet where the site is five acres or more. The width 

of the planting yard shall not affect any other requirement of this section. 
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Standards For Variances from Section 10 of the Zoning Ordinance: 

The zoning ordinance requires that no bulk variance or other variance be granted unless the 

applicant establishes that the bulk or other regulations generally applicable in the zoning 

classification for the property for which a variance is requested impose practical difficulties which 

are unusual to the property and are not self-created. In addition, the applicant must also show that 

the bulk or other variance requested will not be unduly detrimental to other property in the vicinity 

of the property for which the variance is requested.  To satisfy the requirements, applicant must 

submit written justification that the variance requested meets all of the standards contained the 

Zoning Ordinance. 

The applicant states in italics the following for each standard:  

(1) The requested variance(s) are due to specifically identified characteristics of the land, such 

as the narrowness, shallowness, shape, topography or other condition of the land, are such 

that compliance with one or more applicable zoning regulations would be extraordinarily 

and peculiarly difficult or would result in an undue hardship for the Applicant:  

 

According to the applicant, the location of the access drive was dictated by the 

existing entrance on the west side of Fortress Blvd.  If the property line were 

placed 15-feet to the south of the existing drive it would result in the remaining 

property being too narrow to develop due to the setbacks.  The remaining land 

would be approximately 75-105 feet wide before removing landscape yards.   

 
(2) The requested variance(s) are due to specifically identified characteristics that are unusual 

to the subject land as compared to other land in the same zoning classification and in the 

same area: 

According to the applicant, each parcel cannot have individual access points onto 

Fortress Blvd, so the two parcels must share the existing common access point 

between them.  The location of the access drive was dictated by the existing 

entrance on the west side of Fortress Blvd.  If the property line were placed 15-feet 

to the south of the existing drive it would result in the remaining property being too 

narrow to develop due to the setbacks.  The remaining land would be approximately 

75-105 feet wide before removing landscape yards. 

(3) That the requested variance(s) are due to specifically identified characteristics or hardship 

were not created by any action or inaction of the owner or the owner’s agent, not self-

created:  

According to the applicant, the driveway location was dictated by the existing 

driveway on the west side of Fortress Blvd which was not and is not owned by the 

Beaty Properties, LLC.  In addition, Beaty Properties did not create the southern 

property line, it was an existing boundary line as well. 
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(4) That granting the requested variance will not be unduly detrimental to other land in the 

vicinity of the land for which the variance is requested:  

 
According to the applicant, the requested variances will not be detrimental to other land 

in the area as it allows for safe ingress/egress into these properties and the overall area. 

Furthermore, both lots will have or already have additional landscaping installed to give 

the same quantity of plants as required without the variance. 
 

(5) That granting the requested variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 

adjacent properties, unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, increase the 

danger of fire or otherwise endanger the public health, safety, comfort, or morals, or 

substantially impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or of the general plan 

for the area: 

 
According to the applicant, the requested variances will not impair the adequate supply 

of light or air to adjacent properties. Nor will it unreasonably increase the congestion in 

public streets, increase the danger of fire or otherwise endanger the public health, safety, 

comfort, morals, or substantially impair the intent and purpose of the zoning ordinance. 

The requested variances will have no effect on these matters. 

 

Staff Comments: 

On May 19, 2021, the Planning Commission recommended approval of the 15 feet variance and 

stated this was because of the public right-of-way road alignment.  The requirement to align with 

the existing road is not of the applicant’s making and is unique to other properties in the area.  The 

Planning Commission did not opine on the 8-foot landscape variance. 

The BZA must make specific written findings of fact on each of the above standards in either 

granting or denying a variance. In order to grant a variance, specific written findings that each of 

the above standards has been met by the applicant are required. If in the judgment of the BZA that 

all of the above standards have not been met by a preponderance of the evidence, the variance must 

be denied and written findings for the standards not met. 

The applicant will be in attendance to respond to any questions the Board may have.  

 

Attached Exhibits 

1) BZA Application 

2) Applicant Letter 

3) Site Photos  

4) Site Plan 

5) Site Plan staff report, May 19, 2021 
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1) BZA Application 
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2) Applicant Letter 
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3) Site Photos 
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Know what's below.
before you dig.Call

R

Owner/Developer:
Beaty Properties
P.O. Box 1750
Jamestown, TN 38556

Contact: Steve Beaty

Deed Reference:
Tax map 79, Part of Parcel 100.02
R.Bk 242, Pg 2412

Yard Requirements:
Front: 42'
Side: 10'
Rear: 20'

Intended Use:
Commercial Center

Land Use Data:
Zoned: CH & GDO-1
1-Story Building
Building Ht.: 23'-0"
Total Floor Area: 17,100 Sq.Ft.
1 Lot on: 2.48± Acres

Parking Requirement:
1

225 Sq.Ft. x 17,100 Sq.Ft. = 76 Spaces Required
Outdoor Dining Patio (7) 2-Seat Tables @
(1) Space Per 2-Seats = 7 Spaces Required
Total Required Spaces = 83 Spaces Required
Provided: 107 Regular + 5 H.C. = 112 Total Spaces Provided

Flood Map No.:
This site lies within Zone X, not in the
100 Year Floodplain, per Community Panel
47149C0255H dated January 5, 2007.
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MURFREESBORO BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

STAFF REPORT 

JUNE 23, 2018 

 

Application: Z-21-019 

Location: 1950 South Church Street 

Applicant: Isaiah Phillips 

Zoning: Light Industrial (L-I) District 

Request: Special Use Permit to Operate a Temporary Outdoor Vending for Seasonal  

  Fireworks Sales 
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Request Overview 

The applicant, Isaiah Phillips, wishes to operate fireworks tent for the Fourth of July season from 

June 28, 2018 to July 5, 2018, located at 1950 South Church Street.  The City of Murfreesboro 

Zoning Ordinance, Chart 1 (Uses Permitted by Zoning District) of the Murfreesboro Zoning 

Ordinance lists Fireworks Seasonal Retailer as a use allowed by Special Use Permit in the LI 

zoning district. The applicant seeks a Special Use Permit from the BZA to operate the proposed 

fireworks sales vending cart.  The proposal is for an enclosed cart on wheels that will be 

transported to the property.  The staff will be inside with the fireworks product and customers 

will only be outside to purchase.  The attached photos clearly depict the interior and exterior of 

the unit.  

 

City of Murfreesboro Fire and Rescue Department has reviewed the proposal and paint fire 

rating specifications and have do not have objections to the unit for fire rating.  The subject 

property is located along the west side of South Church Street.  The subject property is currently 

developed with a restaurant. 

 

The firework stand is 10 feet by 20 feet, and will be placed to comply with the 42 foot front 

setback along South Church Street.  Hours of operation would be from 8:00 AM to 11:00 PM, 

except on July 3 and July 4 where the unit will remain open until midnight.  In addition, the 

applicant states he will properly dispose of solid waste as needed off-site, have a portable toilet, 

generator, and fire extinguishers on site, will be located within 500 feet from a fire hydrant, and 

more than 200 feet from a fuel source. 

 

Relevant Zoning Ordinance Section: 

Section 9(D)(2)(eeee)(2): 

The site for a temporary vendor shall be improved to provide adequate parking as determined by 

the BZA and shall provide for an on-site turn around area so that backing onto the street will not 

be necessary. Parking areas shall have an asphalt, concrete, or other hard dustless surface. In 

the event the proposed location will be on the site of an existing permanent business, the 

applicant must provide verification that the parking spaces displaced by the temporary vendor 

(including areas for tents, trailers, inventory, and parking for the temporary vendor) will not 

total more than 25% of the total parking available on the site. 

 

Staff Comments: 

City Code allows fireworks to be sold within the City from June 28 to July 5. Section 

9(D)(2)(eeee) of the Murfreesboro Zoning Ordinance allows fireworks retailers to begin site 

work as early as June 21; the site must be cleared of all debris and structures by July 10. In the 

attached request letter, the applicant indicates that sales will begin on June 28 and end on July 5; 

further, the site will be cleared by July 10. The structure’s hours of operation will be from 8:00 
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AM until 11:00 PM on each day of operation except July 3 and July 4, when the tent will remain 

open from 7:00 AM until Midnight. 

The applicant intends to use the restroom on the premises for customers. The applicant attests 

that all standards of general applicability for a Special Use Permit will be met. Further, in the 

request letter, the applicant has addressed all of the specific standards for Temporary Outdoor 

Vending Establishments. 

 

 

STAFF COMMENT: 

Staff recommends the following conditions: 

 

1) A fire extinguisher be kept on-site at all times. 

2) The City’s fireworks ordinance be posted on-site. 

3) No fireworks are to be set off on-site. 

4) The site must pass an electrical safety inspection prior to opening for business.  An 

electrical permit must be purchased from the Building and Codes Department in order 

to obtain this inspection. 

5) The tent must meet all minimum building setback requirements for the CH zoning 

district, and a tent permit must be obtained for the tent. 

6) June 28 and end on July 5; further, the site will be cleared by July 10. The structure’s 

hours of operation will be from 8:00 AM until 11:00 PM on each day of operation 

except July 3 and July 4, when the tent will remain open from 7:00 AM until 

Midnight. 

 

The applicant will be in attendance to respond to any questions the Board may have. 

Attached Exhibits 

1) Photos 

2) Site Plan 

3) Applicant’s Request Letter 

4) Liability Insurance and State Certificate 
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MURFREESBORO BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

STAFF REPORT 
June 23, 2021 

Application: Z-21-020, River Oaks Community Church   

Location: 210 Rucker Lane   

Applicant: River Oaks Community Church, represented by Matt Taylor, SEC 

Zoning: RS-15 (Residential Single Family) 

Requests: A special use permit in order to expand an existing institutional group assembly use 

(a church). The applicant is seeking approval for the placement of a portable building to be used 

as children’s classroom space for no more than three years. 
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Special Use Permit Request Overview 

River Oaks Community Church represented by Mr. Matt Taylor. of SEC, Inc., is requesting a Special 

Use Permit for the expansion of an existing church through the addition of one portable for 

children’s classrooms. Directly to the east across Rucker Lane is the Market at Victory Village 

shopping center, which is anchored by Publix and is zoned PUD (Planned Unit District).  To the 

east of the subject property, is the Green Meadows single-family residential subdivision.  To the 

south is the Brownview Acres single-family residential subdivision. The Board approved the 

request for a special use permit in order to construct an institutional group assembly use (a 

church) on 10.42 acres in a Residential Single-Family (RS-15) zone for property located at 151 

Rucker Lane on September 25, 2013 (Z 2013-055) allowing for Phase I, Phase II and the recreation 

area only.  

The portable classroom will have an installed height of 15' and is 1,344 sf2 (56' long x 24' wide) 

will be painted Hardi Stucco exterior finish with a vinyl skirting around the base. 

In accordance with Chart 2, of the City Zoning Ordinance, the approved special use requires a 

new or amended special use permit from the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA)  

Also, the applicant stated that the small, approximately 200 sf storage container that is currently 

located on the property, will be removed on June 21, 2021 or sooner.  The storage container is 

in violation of the zoning ordinance for storage containers in RS-15 zoning district.  Staff will 

provide verbal confirmation of the storage unit removal at the public hearing.” 

Relevant Zoning Ordinance Section 
 
Chart 2 of the City of Murfreesboro Zoning Ordinance allows churches as a special use in the 
RS- 15 district.  Special provisions are set forth for institutional group assembly in Section 9.  

 

Staff Comments 

After reviewing the criteria for the special use requirements for institutional group assembly this 
project meets the criteria.  As such, the applicant’s proposal is consistent with institutional group 
assembly.   

If the Special Use Permit is approved, staff recommends the following findings: 
 

(1) The proposed building or use will not have a substantial or undue adverse effect upon 

adjacent property, the character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, utility 

facilities, and other matters affecting the public health, safety, and general welfare:   

 

The portable building has been designed to be have minimal impacts on the surrounding 
neighborhoods by locating the building inside the future expansion area of the church itself.  
The peak times for the church traffic will occur at times (i.e. Sunday mornings) when traffic 
on the surrounding roadways are in off-peak traffic conditions.  All the parking needs for the 
building are contained on the site itself and will not have any connectivity with the 
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surrounding residential neighborhoods.  There are existing utilities along Rucker Lane that 
can be accessed and connected to for use by the property.    
Water: CUD has 2 waterlines along Rucker Lane.  A 6” along the west side and a 20” along the 
east side. 
 
Sanitary Sewer: MWSD has sanitary sewer located to the north of the site on the Publix site.  
The applicant will be responsible for extending the sewer to the subject property.  
Electric: MED has electrical service along Rucker Lane via overhead lines.  
Gas: Atmos Energy has gas service along Rucker Lane. 
 

(2) The proposed building or use will be constructed, arranged, and operated so as to be 

compatible with the immediate vicinity and not to interfere with the development and 

use of adjacent property in accordance with the applicable district regulations:   

 

The proposed modular building is located behind the existing building to minimize views from 
public right-of-way.  The site is accessed solely from Rucker Lane via 2 access drives that will 
provide for full turning movements.  The proposed portable building will be single story 
building.  The photometric plan will show the onsite proposed lighting in the parking lots and 
resulting footcandles will be no more than 0.5 at the property lines.  No additional trash 
enclosure is proposed for this phase of work.  The existing enclosure will remain. 
 

(3) The proposed buildings or use will be served adequately by essential public facilities and 

services such as highways, streets, parking spaces, drainage structures, refuse disposal, 

fire protection, water and sewers; or that the persons or agencies responsible for the 

establishment of the proposed use will provide adequately for such services: 

 
The subjected property is located along public street Rucker Lane which is on the City of 
Murfreesboro’s Major Thoroughfare Plan and listed to be widened and improved from Old 
Fort Parkway to Veterans Parkway.  The roadway was previously improved along a portion of 
the property’s frontage by the Publix project on the east side of Rucker Lane.  In addition, Old 
Fort Parkway is currently a 5-lane roadway.  
 
All of the parking needs for the building are contained on the site itself and will not have any 
connectivity with the surrounding residential neighborhoods.  No additional parking is 
proposed with this phase of work.  The total projected parking spaces for the project is shown 
as 582 which exceeds the ordinance requirements by 442 spaces.  
 
The drainage for the site is directed toward the northwest to the existing pond on-site.  No 
additional drainage improvements are proposed for this phase of work.  
 
Solid waste disposal will be handled via an existing dumpster located on the northern portion 
of the property.     
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Fire protection and domestic water feeds is located within the main building.  No bathrooms 
are proposed in the portable.  
 
Sanitary sewer service is located within the main building.  No bathrooms are proposed  
in the portable.      
                                                  

(4)  The proposed building or use will not result in the destruction, loss, or damage of any 

feature determined by the BZA to be significant natural, scenic, or historic importance:   

 
The area proposed for the portable is a graded pad and will not remove any features 
 
(5) The proposed building or use complies with all additional standards imposed on it 

by the particular provision of this section authorizing such use:   

 

Special provisions for group assembly primarily focus on parking and lighting to ensure 
these do not adversely affect surrounding property.  Neither of these will be altered due to 
the addition of the portables. Those provisions are included as an attachment at the end of 
this report. (see Attachment D) 
 

Recommended Conditions of Approval: 
 
1) Approval of the temporary portable structure shall be valid for 3 years or until August 1, 
2024. 

 
2) Prior to installation or delivery to the property of the portable structure, the applicant shall    
apply for and obtain approval of a Site Plan from the Murfreesboro Planning Department.  The 
Site Plan approval will include staff comments to ensure the portable is consistent with the City 
standards and requirements. 
 
3) Prior to installation or delivery of the portable structure, the applicant shall contact the  
Murfreesboro Department of Building Codes to confirm the necessary permits and 
requirements for installation. 
 
4) The portable building shall be installed and anchored to a hard-dustless surface. 

5) Within 30 days of removal of the portable from the subject property, the applicant shall 

restore the area. 

6) Prior to installation or delivery to the property, the applicant shall install a landscaping “Type 

C” buffer be continued adjacent to lot 15 of the Brownview Acres single-family residential 

subdivision at the southern property line. 

7) Prior to installation or delivery of the portable structure, the applicant shall contact the 

Planning Department staff for review and approval of the aesthetics of the portable in relation 

to materials, color. 



5 
 

Attached Exhibits 

A. Zoning map and site photos  

B. Letter of explanation from applicant 

C. City of Murfreesboro, Section 9, D, 2, zz 

D. Site Plan 

E. 24x56 Portable brochure 

F. Portable photos 

G. 2015 Phase 1 Landscaping plan 

H. 2013 BZA meeting minutes and confirmation letter 
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Attachment B 

Letter of explanation from applicant 

Section 8 – Procedure for Uses Requiring Special Permits 

(A) Name, address, and telephone number of the applicant

SEC, Inc on behalf of River Oaks Community

Church

c/o Bert Margetjak

2441-Q Old Fort Pkwy #433

Murfreesboro, TN 37128

615-893-7444

(B) Nature and extent of applicant’s ownership interest in subject property

River Oaks Community Church currently owns the 10.4 acre site.

(C) Site plan to be submitted for review by City Staff and the Board of Zoning

Appeals

A concept plan has been submitted with this application for review.

(D) Address of the site of the proposed special use

210 Rucker Lane

Murfreesboro, TN 37128

(E) Vicinity Map showing the property of the proposed special use and all parcels

within a five-hundred foot radius

A vicinity map has been submitted with this application for review.

(F) Zoning Classification of property of the proposed special use

The property is currently zoned RS-15 and previously been granted a

special   use permit for a church.

(G) The property of the proposed special use shall have the following

characteristics:

1.) Hours and days of operation 

Sundays from approximately 8:00AM-1:00PM and Wednesdays from approximately 

6:00PM-9:00PM will have approximately 50 participants in the portable.  
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2.) Duration of the proposed special use 

 

No more than 3 years  

 

3.) Number of expected patrons that will be expected to utilize the property of 

the proposed special use 

Phase 1A is for the proposed modular building at the western end/rear of the 

existing building which house the youth classrooms and is expected to have 

approximately 50 students. 

 

4.) Projected traffic that will be expected to be generated by the proposed           

special use 

Traffic generation projections are as follows for the entire project (including main 

building).  At peak times, the peak traffic entering the facility is 91 vehicles per hour 

in Phase 1, 182 vehicles per hour in Phase 2, and 286 vehicles per hour in Phase 3.  

The parking lot is projected to have approximately 154 spaces with Phase 1, 

approximately 292 spaces after Phase 2, and approximately 580 spaces after Phase 

(H) Potentially harmful characteristics of the propsed special use for the zoning 

district in which it is proposed and the manner in which the applicant proposes 

to eliminate or minimize them 

The photometric plan was completed for Phase 1 and will be completed for future phases 

as well.  All phases will show the onsite proposed lighting in the parking lots and resulting 

footcandles will be no more than 0.5 at the property lines. 

The existing natural landscaping along the property lines will remain and be enhanced to 

meet the requirements of the zoning ordinance. 

The trash enclosures have been located away from the residences and have been enclosed 

with a solid screen wall and further screened with landscaping. 

Section 9 – Standards for Special Permit Uses 

(C) Standards of general applicability. An applicant for a special use permit shall 

present evidence at the public hearing on such special permit, which evidence must 

establish: 

1) that the proposed building or use will not have a substantial or undue adverse 

effect upon adjacent property, the character of the neighborhood, traffic 

conditions, parking, utility facilities, and other matters affecting the public health, 

safety, and general welfare. 

 

The portable building has been designed to be have minimal impacts on the 

surrounding neighborhoods by locating the building inside the future 

expansion area (Phase 3) of the church itself.  The peak times for the church 
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traffic will occur at times (i.e. Sunday mornings) when traffic on the 

surrounding roadways are in off-peak traffic conditions.  All the parking 

needs for the building are contained on the site itself and will not have any 

connectivity with the surrounding residential neighborhoods.  There are 

existing utilities along Rucker Lane that can be accessed and connected to for 

use by the property.    

Water: CUD has 2 waterlines along Rucker Lane.  A 6” along the west side 

and a 20” along the east side.   

Sanitary Sewer: MWSD has sanitary sewer located to the north of the site on 

the Publix site.  The applicant will be responsible for extending the sewer to the 

subject property.  

Electric: MED has electrical service along Rucker Lane via overhead lines.  

Gas: Atmos Energy has gas service along Rucker Lane. 

2) that the proposed building or use will be constructed, arranged, and operated so 

as to be compatible with the immediate vicinity and not to interfere with the 

development and use of adjacent property in accordance with the applicable 

district regulations 

The proposed modular building is located behind the existing building to minimize 

views from public right-of-way.  The site is accessed solely from Rucker Lane via 2 

access drives that will provide for full turning movements.  The proposed portable 

building will be single story building.  The photometric plan will show the onsite 

proposed lighting in the parking lots and resulting footcandles will be no more than 0.5 

at the property lines.  No additional trash enclosure is proposed for this phase of work.  

The existing enclosure will remain.   

3) that the proposed building or use will be served adequately by the essential public 

facilities and services such as highways, streets, parking spaces, drainage 

structures, refuse disposal, fire protection, water, and sewers; or that the persons 

or agencies responsible for the establishment of the proposed use will provide 

adequately for such services 

The subjected property is located along public street Rucker Lane which is on 

the City of Murfreesboro’s Major Thoroughfare Plan and listed to be widened 

and improved from Old Fort Parkway to Veterans Parkway.  The roadway was 

previously improved along a portion of the property’s frontage by the Publix 

project on the east side of Rucker Lane.  In addition, Old Fort Parkway is 

currently a 5-lane roadway.  

All of the parking needs for the building are contained on the site itself and 

will not have any connectivity with the surrounding residential 

neighborhoods.  No additional parking is proposed with this phase of work.  
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The total projected parking spaces for the project is shown as 582 which 

exceeds the ordinance requirements by 442 spaces.  

The drainage for the site is directed toward the northwest to the existing pond 

on-site.  No additional drainage improvements are proposed for this phase of 

work.  

Solid waste disposal will be handled via an existing dumpster located on the 

northern portion of the property.     

Fire protection and domestic water feeds is located within the main building.  

No bathrooms are proposed in the portable.  

Sanitary sewer service is located within the main building.  No bathrooms are 

proposed in the portable. 

4) that the proposed building or use will not result in the destruction, loss, or 

damage of any feature determined by the BZA to be of significant natural, 

scenic, or historic importance 

No existing trees will be removed due to the portable.  The existing pond is located on 

the western side of the property is projected to remain and continue to operate as it 

currently does and be modified to accept runoff from this project. No other structures 

or features are known to be of significant importance to remain at this time, however if 

the BZA identifies any such features the applicant will work to preserve those as well. 

5) that the proposed building or use complies with all additional standards imposed 

on it by the particular provision of this section authorizing such use (zz) 

 

(zz) Institutional group assembly uses, including recreational fields, 

public buildings, public or private schools grades K-12, lodges, country 

clubs, churches, and other places of worship, shall be subject to the 

following additional standards 

1.) Parking areas shall be designed and arranged so that backing from the site 

onto a public right-of-way will not be necessary and adequate space will be 

available for vehicles to turn around on site.  An onsite off-street area shall be 

provided for vehicles to load and unload passengers. Parking areas shall not 

be permitted in the required front yard. 

No additional parking is proposed with this portable. 

2.) In all residential districts, an institutional use group assembly use shall have a 

lot size not less than three times the minimum lot size permitted in the zoning 

district where the institutional group assembly is proposed to be located 
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The minimum lot size of the RS-15 zone requires a minimum of 15,000 s.f. lots 

thus the minimum size is 45,000 s.f. or 1.033 acres.  The site is approximately 

10.4 acres in size which is 10.1 times larger than the required minimum. 

3.) Onsite lighting for parking areas, fields for athletics, scoreboards and grounds 

shall be arranged in such a manner as to minimize intrusion of the lighting into 

areas zoned or used for residential or medical purposes 

Previous and future photometric plans will show the onsite proposed lighting in 

the parking lots and resulting footcandles will be no more than 0.5 at the property 

lines. All fixtures have been restricted to 20-feet mounting height.  The 

recreational area will not have any scoreboards or lights.  The pavilion is not 

proposed to be lit. 

4.) Applications for an institutional group assembly use shall indicate the 

proposed locations of garbage dumpsters or receptacles.  These facilities 

shall be located in such a manner as to minimize the adverse effects upon 

neighboring properties and aesthetics from the public right-of-way. 

 Solid waste disposal will be handled via an existing dumpster located on the 

northern portion of the property.     

5.) Areas for outdoor recreational use or outdoor group activities shall be 

screened or fenced in such a manner as to provide an effective buffer for 

adjacent uses 

 The recreational areas are proposed to be used on a limited basis and the 

existing vegetation along property lines will remain to be used as buffers.  

6.) The number of required parking spaces provided onsite shall be in 

accordance with Chart 4 of this article 

The total projected parking spaces for the project is shown as 582 which exceeds the      

ordinance requirements by 442 spaces.  No new parking is proposed with this 

portable. 

7.) An application for a special use permit for an institutional group assembly shall 

be accompanied by a description of uses or activities proposed for the facility 

which may be subject to separate regulation or which may result in unusual 

traffic patterns, traffic volumes, or other detrimental impacts upon adjacent 

properties, including but not necessarily limited to those uses which would 

require a special permit if not a part of the institutional group assembly use; 

 

No such use is proposed associated with this portable. 

8.) The BZA shall have the authority to approve an onsite location with water, 

sewer, and electric utility connections for accommodations for travel 

trailers or recreational vehicles (RV’s) 

No such uses are being requested at this time. 
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9.) The BZA shall have the authority to grant variances to the standards 

imposed by this subsection for temporary or short term uses of the 

property for the institutional group assembly use purposes 

No temporary or short-term uses are proposed at this time therefore the applicant is 

not requesting any variances associated with such uses. 

10.) The application for special use permit for an institutional group assembly 

use shall indicate an intention for the use of systems for external broadcast 

of speech, music, or other sounds 

No speakers are proposed for the portable. 

 

Atttachment C 

City of Murfreesboro Zoning Ordinance, Section 9, D, 2, zz 

Institutional group assembly uses, including recreational fields, public buildings, public or 
private schools’ grades K-12, lodges, country clubs, clubs, churches, and other places of 
worship, shall be subject to the following additional standards: 

 [1] Parking areas shall be designed and arranged so that backing from the site onto a public right-of-way 
will not be necessary and adequate space will be available for vehicles to turn around on-site. An on-site 
off-street area shall be provided for vehicles to load and unload passengers. Parking areas shall not be 
permitted in the required front yard;  

[2] In all residential districts an institutional group assembly use shall have a lot size not less than three 
times the minimum lot size permitted in the zoning district where the institutional group assembly use 
is proposed to be located. In the event the institutional group assembly use is proposed to be located 
on land that has two or more different zoning classifications, the minimum lot size shall be calculated by 
applying the larger required minimum lot size; 

Examples: MINIMUM MINIMUM ZONING LOT SIZE LOT SIZE DISTRICT (SQ. FT.) ACRES X 3 ACRES 
RS-15 15,000 .34 45,000 1.03 RS-12 12,000 .28 36,000 .83 RS-10 10,000 .22 30,000 .69 RS-8 8,000 
.18 24,000 .55 RS-4 4,000 .09 12,000 .28 R-D 8,000 .18 24,000 .55 R-MO 4,000 .09 12,000 .28; 

[3] On-site lighting for parking areas, fields for athletics, scoreboards, and grounds shall be arranged in 
such a manner as to minimize intrusion of lighting into areas zoned or used for residential or medical 
purposes. To this end, a plan depicting the proposed location of on-site exterior lighting fixtures shall be 
submitted for review by staff and the BZA. Such plan shall depict the arrangement of the lighting fixtures, 
their height, their specifications, and the direction in which lighting will be oriented. Additional 
information may be required by the staff or the BZA in order to verify whether the lighting will be 
intrusive into areas zoned or used for residential or medical purposes; 

 [4] Applications for an institutional group assembly use shall indicate the proposed locations of garbage 
dumpsters or receptacles. These facilities UPDATED: DECEMBER 6, 2018 APP A:66 APPENDIX A - ZONING 
shall be located in such a manner as to minimize adverse affects upon neighboring properties and 
aesthetics from the public right-of-way. The use of dumpsters may be prohibited in the event the BZA 
determines that such would have a detrimental effect upon the adjacent property; 
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[5] Areas for outdoor recreational use or outdoor group activities shall be screened or fenced in such a
manner as to provide an effective buffer for adjacent uses. Screening shall be required pursuant to
Section 27 of this article or as required by the BZA;

[6] The number of required parking spaces provided on-site shall be in accordance with Chart 4 of this
article provided, however, if the applicant can present evidence satisfactory to the BZA that a substantial
portion of the expected users will arrive at the institutional group assembly use by bus, bicycle, walking,
or by car pooling or that off-street parking areas on adjacent or nearby properties will be available on a
long term basis, the BZA shall have authority to determine the number of required parking spaces to be
provided on-site. The BZA may require that a reserve area be retained on-site for future expansions of
the parking area;

[7] an application for a special use permit for an institutional group assembly use shall be accompanied
by a description of uses or activities proposed for the facility which may be subject to separate regulation
or which may result in unusual traffic patterns, traffic volumes, or other detrimental impacts upon
adjacent properties, including but not necessarily limited to those uses which would require a special
permit if not a part of the institutional group assembly use;

[8] the BZA shall have authority to approve an on-site location with water, sewer, and electric utility
connections for accommodations for travel trailers or R.V.s (recreational vehicles) for use by visiting or
traveling speakers or guests associated with the institutional group assembly use. Provided, however,
such location for travel trailers or R.V.s shall not be permitted for use as a permanent residential dwelling
unit;

[9] the BZA shall have the authority to grant variances to the standards imposed by this subsection for
temporary or short term uses of property for the institutional group assembly use purposes. In such
cases, the BZA may impose conditions of approval to assure the compatibility of the short-term land use
with other property in the vicinity of the proposed use; and

[10] the application for a special use permit for an institutional group assembly use shall indicate any
intentions for the use of systems for the external broadcast of speech, music, or other sounds. If such
are proposed, the applicant shall indicate the times of day and duration of their proposed use. The BZA
shall have the authority to place restrictions upon their use in order to minimize excessive noise from
intruding upon neighboring properties especially those zoned or used for residential purposes. In no
event shall the BZA approve the use of such which would be in violation of the City Code or ordinances
regulating noise. BZA approval does not constitute a waiver of any City Code or ordinances regulating
noise.
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Developer/Applicant:

River Oaks Community Church

C/O Bert Margetjak

2441-Q Old Fort Pkwy #433

Murfreesboro, TN 37128

Floodplain Note:

This site lies within Zone X, areas determined

to be outside the 0.2% annual chance flood

plain.  FEMA FIRM map #471490255H, Dated

Jan. 5, 2007.

Land Data:

Zoning: RS-15

1 Lot on 10.42± Acres

Building Setbacks:

Front: 40'

Side:12.5'

Rear: 20'

Deed Reference:

The property shown hereon is Tax Map 93,

Parcel 68.02, 13th Civil District, 7th Magisterial

District in Rutherford County, as recorded in

R.Bk. 1265, Pg. 3475.

Lot 1 of Barbara Hutson S/D

P.Bk. 37, Pg. 173.
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Note:

Existing Site Conditions Are Based On Design.

No Survey Update Has Been Completed.
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Developer/Applicant:

River Oaks Community Church

C/O Bert Margetjak

2441-Q Old Fort Pkwy #433

Murfreesboro, TN 37128

Floodplain Note:

This site lies within Zone X, areas determined

to be outside the 0.2% annual chance flood

plain.  FEMA FIRM map #471490255H, Dated

Jan. 5, 2007.

Land Data:

Zoning: RS-15

1 Lot on 10.42± Acres

Building Setbacks:

Front: 40'

Side:12.5'

Rear: 20'

Deed Reference:

The property shown hereon is Tax Map 93,

Parcel 68.02, 13th Civil District, 7th Magisterial

District in Rutherford County, as recorded in

R.Bk. 1265, Pg. 3475.

Lot 1 of Barbara Hutson S/D

P.Bk. 37, Pg. 173.

Know what's below.
before you dig.Call

R

Note:

Existing Site Conditions Are Based On Design.

No Survey Update Has Been Completed.
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Rent, Lease or Purchase

800.944.3442
www.mobilemodularrents.com

Notes

4301-C Stuart Andrew Blvd.
Charlotte, NC 28217 | P 704. 519.4000 | F 704.519.4001

HVAC

LEGEND

Heating, Ventilation,
and Air Conditioning

Window

Door

Electrical Sub Panel

H
VA

C

MM-1049MA-ES-v1.0 4/14 

General O�  ce 24' x 56' Building

© 2014 McGrath RentCorp. All rights reserved.

Size
• 56' long (excluding 3' hitch)
• 24' wide
• 8' interior ceiling height
• 1344 square feet

Interior Features
• Large open o�  ce area
• Four large private o�  ces
•  Vinyl composite tile � ooring

(carpet optional)
• Vinyl wrapped gypsum wall � nish
•  Upgraded T-Grid suspended acoustical

ceiling system
• ADA accessible restroom

Exterior Features
• HardiPanel® exterior siding
• Contrasting color HardieTrim®
•  Steel clad exterior doors with dead

bolt lock
•  Dual glazed low "e" exterior windows
•  Transverse roof designed to

divert drainage away from doors
and windows

• Energy e�  cient white EPDM cool roof

Electrical Features
•  110v duplex receptacles along

exterior walls
•  Exterior lighting � xtures with 

independent switching and photocell
• (2) 125 amp electrical panels
•  Energy e�  cient recessed � uorescent 

lighting � xtures

Heating & Air Conditioning
 •  Central heating and air conditioning with 

ducted supply and return air 
•  Adjustable supply air di� users for optimal 

air distribution
• Insulated roof, exterior walls, and � oor

Options & Services
• Aluminum handicap access ramp 
• Aluminum stairs
• Custom interior configurations
• Eco-friendly options
• Custom exterior paint
• Security bars and screens
• Decorative skirting
• Furnishings

*All dimensions nominal. Unless noted, equipment and related furnishings, � nishes, accessories
and appliances provided are previously leased. Materials, dimensions and speci� cations vary.

56'

24
'

8" HARDIETRIM

Model varies

4" HARDIETRIM

6" HARDIETRIM

8" HARDIETRIM

BODY

Serving: Alabama, Delaware, Georgia, Maryland, North Carolina, Pennsylvania, 
South Carolina, Tennessee, Virginia, Washington, D.C. and West Virginia
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Attachment F 

Portable Photos 
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BZA Minutes

Regular Meeting 

September 25, 2013 

Application Z-13-055 by Mr. Matt Taylor of Site Engineering Consultants, Inc., for 

River Oaks Community Church, is requesting a special use permit in order to construct 

an institutional group assembly use (a church) in a Residential Single-Family (RS-15) 

zone for property located at 151 Rucker Lane. 

Mr. Blomeley reviewed the application and the Staff comments contained in the BZA 

agenda package. If the Board approves this application, Staff recommends the following 

condition: 

1) A Type C buffer is required along the southern and western property lines

(excluding the area denoted as the “recreation area”).  Also, the existing treeline

and/or vegetation should be preserved along the northern, southern, and western

boundaries of the “recreation area.”

Mr. Halliburton asked what do we do about buffering between this parcel and the parcel 

to the north. 

Mr. Blomeley stated that the existing property owner has a contract with the applicants.  

The current situation is being created by her sale of the property to the applicants.  A 

buffer, in Staff’s opinion, was not needed along the northern property line. 

Mr. Halliburton asked what about buffering in the future.  

Mr. Blomeley said there would be no buffer requirement unless the Board required a 

buffer.  The entire tract is currently zoned RS-15 and the zoning ordinance requires 

buffers based on adjacent zoning districts.  In this case with both properties being zoned 

RS-15, the Board could place a condition of approval that there be a buffer on the 

church’s property adjacent to the property to the north but absent that and the properties 

both remaining zoned RS-15 there would be no buffering requirement along that property 

line. 

Mr. Halliburton said he doesn’t think that any buffering is necessary along the proposed 

north lot line.  

Vice-Chairman Young asked if there were any variances needed for the development as 

proposed. 

Mr. Blomeley said no variances have been identified and none are anticipated to be 

needed.  He said the setbacks have all been met.  Mr. Blomeley said the zoning ordinance 

makes provision for ornamental towers of churches to be above the 35’ maximum 

building height.  He said there is a proposed tower feature on the building that is 39’ 8”.  

Vice-Chairman Young asked if it was about 50’ from the corner of the building to the 

residential property line to the south. 
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Mr. Blomeley said from the building it is about 90’ to the property to the south which 

was confirmed by Mr. Taylor. Mr. Blomeley said from the building to the property to the 

west is approximately 300’.  

 

Chairman Rodgers said they are all sensitive about churches in residential areas.  He 

verified that this is a one-story building. 

 

Mr. Blomeley said yes. 

 

Chairman Rodgers verified we are approving nothing closer than 90’ to the property line.  

Chairman Rodgers asked the width of the buffer. 

 

Mr. Blomeley said a Type-C buffer would be 12’ wide. 

 

Chairman Rodgers verified there will be quite a bit of parking between the buffer and the 

building.   

 

Mr. Blomeley said there would be a driveway aisle with parking on both sides. 

 

Ms. King asked how much space there is between the building and the north side 

property line. 

 

Mr. Blomeley said it appears to be about equidistant from both side property lines. 

 

Mr. Taylor said it is basically the same on both sides.  

 

Mr. Blomeley verified with Mr. Taylor that the building would be one-story. 

 

Mr. Taylor said yes, one-story with the architectural tower feature. 

 

Mr. Blomeley also verified the auditorium would be approximately 28’ – 29’ tall. 

 

Mr. Taylor said yes. 

 

Ms. King asked if Phase II would include the auditorium. 

 

Mr. Taylor said each phase includes a little bit of the auditorium.  He said Phase I has 

about 350 seats and Phase II would add to that same auditorium and when Phase III is 

built, they would actually move the entire auditorium to the back and then repurpose the 

front. 

 

Chairman Rodgers asked if there would be any childcare. 
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Mr. Taylor said there will be a Mother’s Day Out once a week.   

 

Chairman Rodgers asked about parking lot lighting. 

 

Mr. Taylor said the parking lot lighting fixtures will be less than the 20’ tall and they will 

not shed any light across the property line per the photometric plan.   

 

Ms. King asked Mr. Taylor to explain the sound proposed to come out of the outdoor 

speakers.  She asked for assurances that the speakers won’t be heard by the 

neighborhood.  She asked how the church would make those assurances. 

 

Mr. Taylor said they want the volume at the entrance to be low-key and tranquil.  There 

would not be any speakers in the parking lot.  The entrances are 90’ – 100’ away from the 

property line itself.  There is vegetation and buffers and the cars will break up the sound.   

 

Ms. King asked if the speakers will play the same music outside that is occurring on the 

inside. 

 

Mr. Taylor said he thinks it would be a recording of some kind from a speaker coming 

out of the roof structure. 

 

Ms. King asked if this music would be separate from the auditorium sound system. 

 

Mr. Taylor said yes, it will be a completely separate system.  It would not play preaching.  

He said it would probably be turned off after the influx of people entered the building.   

 

Ms. King asked if Sunday morning would be the only anticipated use for these speakers. 

 

Mr. Taylor said yes. 

 

Chairman Rodgers opened the public hearing.   

 

Mr. Charles Culp, 3412 Birchwood Circle, said he is located at the southeast corner of the 

property.  Mr. Culp said his major concern was the flooding potential because his 

property is low compared to that property.  His eastern property line is along Rucker 

Lane.  He said there is about a 3 ½ foot drop from the surface of Rucker to his side lot 

line.  There is another foot to 2-foot rise between his property and the church’s property.  

He said the church’s property will be all hard surface as opposed to the agricultural use 

that is there now.  The ground absorbs rain now.  Mr. Culp stated that the area mentioned 

for the recreation area is a retention pond for the drainage for Birchwood Circle.  He is 

worried about adequate drainage and protection for his property and his neighbor’s 

property.   
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Ms. Regina Tibbs, 3442 Birchwood Circle, said that she is located at the very rear end of 

Birchwood Circle.  She said as far as having change take place, she is not opposed to the 

proposed scenario, but just as Mr. Culp described, her property is lower than his at the 

lowest point.  In the eleven years she has lived there, they have been flooded anytime 

there was a hard and fast rain.  She has been to the County and talked about a ditch that 

was never dug when the subdivision was completed.  The County finally dug the ditch 

and the water flows to the retention pond which Mr. Hutson used as a cattle pond.  If that 

pond area, which will become their pavilion and entertainment area, is hard surfaced to 

where the ground does not soak it up, they will flood along with eight other people along 

Cottonwood and Meadowwood.  Ms. Tibbs was also concerned about the following 

higher taxes and annexation.  She also mentioned that she is concerned about privacy and 

the buffering that will be required.  Also, with respect to building location and its impact 

on the neighborhood, she said that 90’ is not very far.  She said that he is also concerned 

about being in a flood zone as a result of the development.  Lastly, she said that she has 

concerns regarding traffic. She said Rucker Lane is a very high, two lane road with no 

shoulder. 

 

Mr. Max Knorr, 3422 Birchwood Circle, said he lives next door to Mr. Culp.  Mr. Knorr 

said the church building is proposed to be 90’ from his lot line.  He is glad the trees along 

that lot line are going to be removed.  Mr. Knorr asked the width and type of the 

proposed buffer.   

 

Mr. Blomeley said a Type-C 12’ wide buffer is proposed.   

 

Mr. Knorr asked what would go between the 12’ buffer and the building.  He asked when 

Rucker Road is proposed to be widened as the traffic is also a concern of his.  He 

commented there are two entrances off of Rucker Road onto a two-lane street. 

 

Mr. Blomeley said the area between the building and the property line will consists of a 

12’ buffer, as well as about 80’ of parking, sidewalk, and landscaping between the buffer 

and the building. 

 

Chairman Rodgers reiterated Mr. Blomeley’s previous statement.   

 

Mr. Blomeley corrected his earlier statement and said that there will be approximately 

60’ – 65’ of parking as opposed to the 80’ he stated earlier.   

 

Chairman Rodgers asked the height of the buffer.   

 

Mr. Blomeley asked if he wanted the height of the buffer at the time of planting. 

 

Chairman Rodgers said yes and asked if there was a height requirement for the buffer. 
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Mr. Blomeley said the Board could put a minimum height on the planting materials as a 

condition of approval but that he would have to look in the Zoning Ordinance to see if 

there is a minimum height required at the time of planting. 

 

Mr. Ives said he believes there is a minimum caliper size for the trees in the buffer.   

Whatever size that is, there will be some corresponding height.  He said you can’t plant a 

25’ tall tree.  Mr. Ives asked Mr.  Taylor if there was already a tree-line there. 

 

Mr. Taylor said there is a treeline currently there and it will be supplemented with 

evergreen material with will be at least 6’ tall.  

 

Mr. Ives said that in the special use permit process, they are focused mainly on the use.  

He said assuming this gets approved today, and then sometime within the next few weeks 

or months, the applicants will be coming back with a detailed site plan.  That detailed site 

plan will be studied very hard by a number of City staff from the Planning, Engineering, 

Codes, Urban Environmental, and Fire Departments.  Mr. Ives said they will be looking 

at the site design to make sure they do not make a situation worse for the neighbors but 

instead improve it by channeling the water from this site to go somewhere besides the 

neighbor’s back yards.  Mr. Ives said the applicant will probably be made to do some 

improvements to construct some turn lanes off of Rucker Lane.  Mr. Ives said Rucker 

Lane, which will be a City project, has been mostly designed but he is not sure when it 

will be constructed.  The plans are to make Rucker Lane into a 3-lane so there will be a 

continuous center turn lane. 

 

Mr. Joe Meshotto, 137 Cottonwood Drive, stated his property backs up to the recreation 

area.  He is glad the church is buying the property as he was concerned about apartments 

coming in.  He said that he is concerned about the flooding.  He said there is a drainage 

ditch that runs beside his house and goes back to the recreation area.  He said all of that 

has flooded in the past.  He has seen water go into the duplexes located on Franklin Road.  

He said that water in the back yards of those duplexes backed-up onto his property.  He 

said the drainage ditch is all grown up with trees, so it needs to be cleaned out so it can 

drain properly, unless they are going to take the drainage somewhere else.  He said there 

was flooding in Birchwood Circle until the County finally dug the ditch to get the water 

to the retention pond.  Mr. Meshotto said they are adding 580 asphalt parking spaces 

which will take away from the drainage capability.  Mr. Meshotto asked if the northern 

part of the property would remain RS-15. 

 

Mr. Blomeley said there is no pending zoning request for the northern portion of that 

property.  He said it is unknown whether or not someone in the future might come to the 

City with a zoning request. 
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Mr. Gary Pratt, 714 Penn Court, said that he is not speaking for or against this application 

but rather making a comment.  He said these problems came up with another church in 

the past near his house.  He suggested the BZA consider the three phases one at a time 

and not grant them all at once.  He said if something goes wrong with the drainage plan, 

it will have some way of coming back and being addressed by the Board.   

 

Chairman Rodgers asked Mr. Pratt if he is referring to the church on Cason Lane. 

 

Mr. Pratt said yes. 

 

Mr. Culp spoke to the BZA once again.  He referred to the height of the church building 

as well as the distance to the property line to the south.  He asked the Board to think of 

the dimensions and how close this development would be to the neighbors and the 

potential that it has for disruption with the flooding, noise, traffic, and lighting. 

 

Ms. Tibbs spoke to the BZA once again.  She said that blasting in the area has caused her 

windows to rattle, so she is concerned about blasting so close to her house.  With respect 

to the buffer, she requested more mature, possible 10’ trees and fast growing evergreen 

materials be installed in the buffer.  

 

There being no one else to speak for or against the request, Chairman Rodgers closed the 

public hearing. 

 

Vice-Chairman Young said that Mr. Taylor seems to have addressed the drainage issue as 

best he could.  Realizing there is a drainage problem in this area, he wanted to know what 

the process would be for the residents to be satisfied that the drainage plan will work.   

 

Mr. Taylor said one good thing is it is in three phases.  He said Phase I and II may happen 

fairly close together but Phase III is a longer term project.  Mr. Taylor said they would 

have to go back to Planning Commission three separate times for each one of those 

phases.  Assuming they are five years down the road, in Phase III, the Planning 

Commission would be able to see if the job was done correctly.  With the current plan, 

they will redirect almost all the water that goes to the south now, toward the existing 

pond that is there.  Mr. Taylor said Mr. Culp and Ms. Tibbs would see relief in the run-

off to their property.  Mr. Taylor said they should be helping that situation.  They have no 

intention of getting rid of the pond; they will actually make the pond bigger. 

 

Mr. Blomeley said if residents do see a negative impact, they would be encouraged to 

contact the City Engineering Department.  They are also encouraged to contact the 

Engineering Staff when the site plan is submitted for Planning Commission review.  He 

said the engineers on staff will scrutinize the drainage plans to ensure there is no negative 

impact on the surrounding property owners.  Mr. Blomeley said if something occurs out 

in the field that is different from what Mr. Taylor depicts on the plan, then those 
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neighbors would be encouraged to call the Engineering Department and have them look 

into the situation. 

 

Mr. Taylor said some of Mr. Culp’s issues would be resolved once the road is widened.  

He said the City has a plan to drain that area, as right now it is a low area.  He said that 

there is an existing stub street in Victory Village where the City has already stubbed a 

large diameter pipe at the end of that road that would get extended over once it gets built 

to be able to drain this front part of the property to the east of Mr. Culp’s property.  Mr. 

Taylor said he also contacted the County Engineering Department to get historical 

information on the drainage in the area.  

 

Chairman Rodgers said, having gone through the experience with the church on Cason 

Lane, he is uneasy about approving the project in its entirety.  He asked if there was a 

downside to approving it in phases. 

 

Mr. Taylor said the church would like some kind of assurance they would be able to build 

its vision there.  He said they were looking at the Planning Commission and going back 

there three separate times as maybe that could be a quality control mechanism.  Mr. 

Taylor also mentioned the building height (for the auditorium) is 29’ and the building 

does have variation in its roof line.  That is done to create some architectural interest and 

make it appealing to the eye rather than just a blank single parapet wall.  It will contain 

some of the same elements that are out in the Gateway.   

 

Chairman Rodgers asked Mr. Blomeley if the church ever wanted to expand beyond what 

is included in this application, a more extensive childcare operation for example, would 

they still be required to come back to the BZA. 

 

Mr. Blomeley said yes, right now they have only identified childcare one day a week.  If 

they wanted to expand that, it would require an amendment to the special use permit if 

this is approved.  He also said if there were other similar accessory uses, a mission for 

example, that would also require an amendment to the special use permit.  How they 

develop the property and how they use the property would need to be consistent with this 

application today. 

 

Vice-Chairman Young asked if the residents would have an opportunity to address the 

Planning Commission during site plan review, if there are issues with a previous phase. 

 

In addressing concerns regarding buffering, Mr. Blomeley said the BZA has the option of 

requiring buffering as part of the special use permit approval.  The City Urban 

Environmental department would be responsible for ensuring that the buffer meets those 

minimum requirements.  The Board also has the option of conditioning approval on 

buffering requirements above and beyond what is required for a standard buffer type 

(e.g., height of plantings).  Mr. Blomeley mentioned that a Type E buffer, which is the 
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most intense buffer, is what you would see between an industrial zoning district and a 

single-family residence zoning district.  He said a Type-C buffer, which is what is 

proposed here, is what would be between a multi-family residential zoning district and a 

single-family residential zoning district.  In addressing Vice-Chairman Young’s question, 

Mr. Blomeley said when it goes back to the Planning Commission for site plan approval; 

technical items such as drainage are addressed at that time.  He added that the special use 

permit is authorizing the use of the property.  Mr. Blomeley said when it goes to the 

Planning Commission for site plan review, it is more of an exercise in meeting minimum 

requirements. 

 

Vice-Chairman Young noticed that the landscape plan has the large trees to remain and 

that it will be supplemented with new trees.  

 

Mr. Blomeley said in many cases where there are existing trees on a property line, it is 

preferable if keep those existing trees if are healthy. 

 

Ms. King asked if, instead of just relying on Planning Commission, the BZA approves 

this in phases and just approved Phase I today, would the BZA be able to impose stricter 

conditions when the church comes back for Phase II. 

 

Mr. Blomeley said if the Board were to only approve Phase I, they would have to come 

back to the Board of Zoning Appeals for another special use permit for Phase II.  He said 

the Board could place appropriate conditions with each phase but that he doesn’t know if 

they could retroactively impose conditions on Phase I when the church comes back to the 

BZA for approval for Phase II. 

 

Ms. King verified that appropriate conditions would be reviewed as needed. 

 

Mr. Blomeley said yes. 

 

Vice-Chairman Young is weighing back and forth the need to really be restrictive as far 

as approving it in phases.  If what the BZA is trying to accomplish is an opportunity for 

neighborhood input, would Planning Commission site plan review make provisions for 

this input? 

 

Mr. Ives said normally the site plan approval is not a public hearing process.  Public 

notice of the meeting and the meeting agenda is published.  The person who is aware of 

that is free to call the staff and call Planning Commissioners and register a complaint that 

way, but there would not be a public hearing at the meeting, as there would be if they 

were asking to rezone the property to some other use.  The site plan review process does 

not have a public hearing component to it, which an application to the Board of Zoning 

Appeals does. 
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Vice-Chairman Young said given the relationship between these neighbors, it may make 

sense for this project to be approved by the BZA in Phases. 

 

Mr. Taylor asked if they do approve it in Phases, to approve Phases I and II together and 

they would defer Phase III to a later time.   

 

Ms. King asked how quickly they plan to build Phase II after Phase I.   

 

Mr. Taylor said as quick as the need arises and the church sees that it could. 

 

Ms. King asked if that was six months after Phase I is complete or would it be three 

years, stating that is a big difference. 

 

Pastor John Shepard said he wished he knew the answer to that question.  He said all 

three of these phases are just trying to be good faith neighbors stating they are still 

trusting that God will continue to grow the church.  He said right now the church is 

around 350. 

 

Ms. King said there is a big difference for neighbors between six months and three years 

with respect to possible drainage consequences.  She wants the church to have the 

opportunity to tell the Board their plans, as they may change, as well as the neighbors to 

give the Board their input. 

 

Pastor Shepard agreed and requested Phase I and II be approved together today. 

 

Vice-Chairman Young said there is a Phase I section of the parking and Phase II. 

 

Mr. Taylor said there may be a few small changes to the phasing. 

 

Mr. Blomeley referred to the recreation area that is currently shown in the Phase III and 

asked if it would remain in Phase III.   

 

Mr. Taylor said the pavilion would possibility happen with Phase I.  The church doesn’t 

have a certain timeframe for the pavilion.  The rest of that out there is really unimproved 

area.  It is going to be the detention area and depending on the building pad situation, 

they may actually pull all the dirt out of there for the entire development during Phase I 

to build the building pad, if it is suitable dirt.  He said all of the stormwater improvements 

could possibility be done with Phase I or Phase II. 

 

Vice-Chairman Young verified with Mr. Taylor if he thinks most of the stormwater work 

would need to happen with Phase I. 
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Mr. Taylor said it would not have to happen in Phase I but he could see that if they are 

going to be scavenging dirt out of that area, it makes sense if it is good dirt to use it to 

build the building pad or part of the parking lot.  Instead of disturbing the area over and 

over, it would make more sense to go ahead and do all of that excavation in Phase I and 

move that dirt to where it is going to ultimately be used on site. 

 

Ms. King verified that Mr. Taylor was referring to removing dirt from where the retention 

pond is and making it deeper. 

 

Mr. Taylor said yes, from where the existing pond is and making it larger  --  not 

necessarily deeper, but maybe wider.  He said all of that would be driven by the 

stormwater calculations that would take place at the Planning Commission stage. Mr. 

Taylor said they looked at the May 2010 flood photo and said the water got up into the 

back of the duplexes along Franklin Road.  They don’t want to endanger the neighbors or 

make that situation any worse and will improve it if they can. 

 

Ms. King said she would like to add a condition regarding the sound be added if a motion 

for approval is made.  She wants to make sure the sound is exclusive to the outdoor area 

and that it will not affect the neighbors. 

 

Vice-Chairman Young asked if there are ordinances that would address this situation if 

noise becomes an issue. 

 

Mr. Taylor said if the neighbors can hear the noise, the applicants are in violation of their 

special use permit. 

 

Mr. Blomeley said the ordinance says that, “The application for a special use permit for 

an institutional group assembly use shall indicate any intentions for the use of systems for 

external broadcast of speech, music or other sounds.  If such are proposed, the applicant 

shall indicate the times of day and duration of their proposed use.  The BZA shall have 

the authority to place restrictions upon their use in order to minimize excessive noise 

intruding upon neighboring property, especially those zoned or used for residential 

purposes.  In no event should the BZA approve the use of such which would be in 

violation of the City Code or ordinances regulating noise.  BZA approval does not 

constitute a waiver of any City Code or ordinances regulating noise.”  Mr. Blomeley said 

Mr. Taylor has attempted to identify the external speakers in his answer to this particular 

standard.  With regards to any additional noise, including any noise coming from within 

the sanctuary or any music occurring inside the building, the church will be subject to the 

City’s noise ordinance, which is enforced by the Murfreesboro Police Department.   

 

Ms. King said such noise would be outside of what the church has proposed in this 

application. 
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Mr. Blomeley said regardless if it is on this property or if it is on any property in the city 

limits, any noise that is in violation of the City’s noise ordinance would be subject to 

enforcement by MPD.  He said what that standard attempts to say is that BZA approval 

does not constitute a waiver of any City Code or Ordinances regulating noise. 

 

Ms. King said there is no need for the BZA to have an additional condition because 

within their application they have addressed this issue. 

 

Ms. Blomeley said yes, it was in their application. 

 

Ms. King asked if that would be a separate sound system and not a sound system from the 

main auditorium. 

 

Mr. Taylor said they didn’t specify that it would be a separate sound system but they will 

gladly write a letter to clarify that.  Mr. Taylor said as far as assurances on stormwater 

and landscaping, the City’s inspection process is very stringent.  In addition, before the 

City will even go inspect a site, the design engineer must confirm that it has been 

constructed properly per the plan.  Mr. Taylor said the City has a dedicated Stormwater 

Inspector that visits the site weekly during the construction process to monitor those 

things.  In addition, any required buffers must be perpetually maintained.   

 

Mr. Blomeley said that is correct, the buffers are required to be maintained perpetually to 

meet the requirements.  If a Type-C buffer is required, the Type-C buffer will be required 

in perpetuity.  Mr. Blomeley said if there is a failure in the buffer, the City will take 

action to make sure it is brought into compliance. 

 

Vice-Chairman Young made a motion to approve the special use permit for Phase I, 

Phase II, and the recreation area only with the following condition: 

1) A Type C buffer is required along the southern and western property lines 

(excluding the area denoted as the “recreation area”).  Also, the existing 

treeline and/or vegetation should be preserved along the northern, southern, 

and western boundaries of the “recreation area.” 

The motion was seconded by Ms. King and carried unanimously in favor.   

 

Staff Reports and Other Business 
 

a) Continuing Education Update from Mr. Robert Lewis, Staff Planner 

 

Mr. Lewis had an update of Public Chapter 862, Continuing Education.  He said there are 

three teleconferences left for this calendar year in order to get the required number of 

hours.  He handed out a teleconference schedule for the three remaining teleconferences 

of 2013. 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

September 26, 2013 

 

Site Engineering Consultants 

Attn: Mr. Matt Taylor 

850 Middle Tennessee Blvd. 

Murfreesboro, TN  37129 

 

Mr. David Counts 

River Oaks Community Church 

1308 Cherry Ln. 

Murfreesboro, TN  37129 

 

RE:  Z-13-055 – 151 Rucker Lane 

 

Dear Mr. Taylor and Mr. Counts: 

 

Please be advised that at its regular meeting held on September 25, 2013 the 

Murfreesboro Board of Zoning Appeals voted to approve your request for a special use 

permit in order to construct an institutional group assembly use (a church) in a 

Residential Single-Family (RS-15) zone for property located at 151 Rucker Lane.  Please 

note that approval was for Phase I, Phase II, and the recreation area only and was made 

subject to the following condition: 

 

1) A Type C buffer is required along the southern and western property lines 

(excluding the area denoted as the “recreation area”).  Also, the existing treeline 

and/or vegetation should be preserved along the northern, southern, and western 

boundaries of the “recreation area.” 

 

Please keep a copy of this letter as evidence of the Board’s action.  If you have any 

questions, please contact me at (615)-893-6441. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Matthew Blomeley 

Principal Planner 

 

cc:   Building and Codes Department 

   

bd 
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